BID FORM

BID NUMBER E0424

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Mechanical Street Sweeper Bidder to specify Make/Model/Year of vehicle

(Total/Qty 1)\$ 329,546.00

Please state delivery time frame: 365 - 390 # DAYS ARO

A bid guarantee in the amount of 5% of the total bid amount as required by Wyoming Statute 15-1-113 must be submitted with your bid (see paragraph 15 of the General Provisions attached). If claiming to be a resident bidder, please attach a copy of your "State of Wyoming Certificate of Residency Status".

The undersigned bidder certifies that the firm submitting this bid is \(\int \) is not [] a Wyoming resident bidder as defined by Wyoming Statute §16-6-101.

The undersigned bidder certifies that the bidder's vehicles comply with and meet the specification requirements for Bid Number E0424 as set forth in the Mechanical Street Sweeper Specifications.

Bidder's

Name: Ameritech Equipment

Bidder's

Address 970 0: Idale ST

Phone: 307-2341-9921

E-mail: Kevin @ 307 Atec. com

City Evansv: Ile St. Wy Zip 82636

Fax:

Title: Salvs

GENERAL PROVISIONS

• Bidders failing to use the bid form provided by the City will be disqualified. Only one copy of the bid is required. Alternate bids will not be considered unless the alternate was previously approved by the City. The bid proposal shall not contain any recapitulation by the bidder of the work to be done or items to be furnished in an attempt to condition the bid. Any such recapitulation will not be deemed to vary any of the provisions of the Invitation to Bid. Any deviation from the specifications shall be clearly indicated by the bidder. Bids must be signed in the space provided on the face of the bid. The signature

BID BOND

Lexington National Insurance Corporation Lutherville, MD

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Fremont Ameri-Tech Equipment Company

P.O. Box 2888

Casper, WY 82602

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

City of Lander, Wyoming

240 Lincoln Street

Lander, WY 82520

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent of the Total Bid Amount - (5% TBA)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Furnishing One Mechanical Street Sweeper For The City of Lander

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

1

Lexington National Insurance Corporation

P.O. Box 6098

Lutherville, MD 21094

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

POWER OF ATTORNEY Lexington National Insurance Corporation

Lexington National Insurance Corporation, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida and having its principal administrative office in Baltimore County, Maryland, does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Cheryl Kleiner, Jaimie Kangas, Karl Choltus, Michael Mertz, Nicholas Dean, Sarah Harren

as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, each in their separate capacity, with full power and authority to execute, acknowledge, seal and deliver on its behalf as surety any bond or undertaking of \$6,000,000 or less. This Power of Attorney is void if used for any bond over that amount.

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on February 15, 2018:

Be it Resolved, that the CEO, President or any Vice-President shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint suitable persons as Attorney-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on the behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, contracts, or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder and any such instruments so executed by any Attorney-in Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the CEO, President and sealed by the Corporate Secretary.

RESOLVED further, that the signature of the CEO, President or any Vice-President of LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney, and the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of such power, or any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed with respect to any bond to which it is attached continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seal to be hereto affixed.

Ronald A. Frank, CEO

State of Maryland County of Harford County, SS:

Before me, a notary public, personally appeared, Ronald A. Frank, CEO of Lexington National Insurance Corporation, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under the PENALTY of PERJURY under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commission Expires: 01/08/28

Megan A Schudbline

I, Lisa R. Slater, Secretary of Lexington National Insurance Corporation, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said company, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Baltimore, Maryland this 26th day of May, 2023.

Lisa R. Slater, Secretary

Attached to bond signed this 13th day of May

-20 24

F:\Inic\Power of Attorney form CS 2021 with Watermark Seal

rang tiribak sejecinin di karadi sadah badah biban menanjir pinangan badah perendak badah perbanjan YORKER TO LEAD ON THE

rodram och begrätta och andrikt dressrikt

and the second of the control of the second of the second

and a state of the second contribution of the second sections and the second second second second second second

ATTENT OF THE CONTRACTOR OF TH

The Control of the Co

our la la la remembre de la completa de la la completa de la completa de la la la la la la completa de la la l Commenta de la completa de la comple

The second secon

TO LEST METERS AND LATER OF BLACK OF THE PROPERTY OF A LITTER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

်သည်။ ဗေလ ကို သည် အရှိသည်။ သည်မှာ အကြီးသော ဆိုသို့ ရေးသစ်ရှိသူ့အခါက ရှည်မှု ရေ့လေးလည်း အမြောင်းသည်။

the state of the second of the

and the control of th

The control of the boson of the con-

് വരുന്നു. വ്യാത്യ കരുമാര വര് ന്ന് വേഷ്ട് നിരുത്തെ വാര്യ്ക്ക് നന്ന വിവാദ് വ്യാത്യമായിരുന്നു. വിവിവര് ഉദ് വേഷന് വിവന്ത്രി വ സുത്യമായ് ആലോ പാലങ്ങൾ വിവിധ നിന്ന് വിവര്ത്തിന്റെ അവര്ക്ക് വിവര്ഷ്ട് വേഷ്ട് വിവര് വിവിധ വിവര് ഉദ്യവത്തിൽ ആദ് വി സ്ഥാനം വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്ത്തിൽ വിവര്

gal signa i Allinga salah s nakon negati kon nen egertikan hasilan setian distribu



and the substitution.

1000 C 150 C 1 5000

Signed and sealed this13th day ofMay		
Angu Rush (Witness)	(Principal) (Pincipal) (Title)	(Seal)
(Witness)	Lexington National Insurance Corporation (Surety) Nicholas Dean Attorney-in-Fact (Title)	(Seal) Work of Port o

